

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT D. SUTTON,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA ARDEN ETTINGER
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH A. BUGNI
FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES
OF WISCONSIN, INC.
22 East Mifflin Street, Suite 1000
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 260 9900
jessica_ettinger@fd.org
joseph_bugni@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS AND RULINGS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Petitioner, who has served nearly 20 years' incarceration, brought a motion for compassionate release after Congress amended § 924(c).	2
II. The district court denied relief.	4
III. The Seventh Circuit affirmed.	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	8
I. This Court should grant review to resolve a recurring, important question of law that has split the courts of appeals and which affects hundreds of individuals serving disproportionately long sentences.	8
A. The decision below sits at the center of a Circuit split.	8
B. The decision below was wrongly decided.	11
C. The issue is important and recurring.	14
D. This case presents an ideal vehicle for deciding this question.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS--Continued

	Page(s)
II. Alternatively, this Court could hold this petition in abeyance because other petitions are pending that, if granted, may affect the judgment under review.	16
A. The decision below could be affected by two issues presented in petitions for writs of certiorari now pending before this Court.	17
B. The interests in efficiency and judicial economy support holding this petition in abeyance until this Court has decided whether to grant the petitions in <i>Bryant</i> and <i>Watford</i>	19
CONCLUSION	20

APPENDIX

- A-1: Seventh Circuit Opinion, *United States v. Sutton*, July 16, 2021
- A-2: District Court Opinion, *United States v. Sutton*, September 21, 2020
- A-3: Judgment, *United States v. Sutton*, March 15, 2002
- A-4: *United States v. Thacker*, 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)
- A-5: 18 U.S.C. § 3582

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946)	11
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	19
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Thomas Bryant v. United States</i> , No. 20-1732 (U.S. June 10, 2021)	16, 18
Pet. for Writ of Certiorari, <i>John Watford v. United States</i> , No. _____ (U.S. Oct. 12, 2021)	11, 16, 18
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979)	11
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 12 F.4th 255 (3d Cir. 2021)	9, 10, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Aruda</i> , 993 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	15
<i>United States v. Brooker</i> , 976 F.3d 228 (2d Cir. 2020)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 996 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Gunn</i> , 980 F.3d 1178 (7th Cir. 2020)	6, 16
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 12 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2021)	15
<i>United States v. Jarvis</i> , 999 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2021)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Jones,</i> 482 F. Supp. 3d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	12
<i>United States v. Loggins,</i> 966 F.3d 891 (8th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Long,</i> 997 F.3d 342 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	3, 17
<i>United States v. Maumau,</i> 993 F.3d 821 (10th Cir. 2021)	8, 17
<i>United States v. McCoy,</i> 981 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McGee,</i> 992 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>United States v. Padilla-Diaz,</i> 862 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Shkambi,</i> 993 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>United States v. Sutton,</i> No. 3:01-cr-00032 (W.D. Wis.)	4
<i>United States v. Sutton,</i> 854 F. App'x 59 (7th Cir. 2021) (mem.)	1
<i>United States v. Thacker,</i> 4 F.4th 569 (7th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Policy Statements	
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1951	2
18 U.S.C. § 2113	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553	3, 7, 10, 15
18 U.S.C. § 3582	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994	10, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 2255	6, 12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 3231	4
USSG § 1B1.13	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Hon. Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis: Redux</i> , 70 CASE W. RES. L. REV. 855 (2020)	11
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-391, 132 Stat. 5194 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
Hon. Richard G. Kopf, <i>Shon Hopwood and Kopf's terrible sentencing instincts, HERCULES AND THE UMPIRE</i> . (Aug. 8, 2013), https://tinyurl.com/vys8kvn8	12
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983)	13
Sent. Comm., <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (Fiscal Year 2018)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/7rt8tn5v	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Sent. Comm., <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (Fiscal Year 2017)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/msypt7cz	14
Sent. Comm., <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (Fiscal Year 2016)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/fubjdu65	14
Sent. Comm., <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (Fiscal Year 2015)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/cjnke8fe	14
Sent. Comm., <i>Quick Facts: Section 924(c) Firearms Offenses (Fiscal Year 2014)</i> , https://tinyurl.com/dvh5d5sw	14
Hon. Stefan R. Underhill, Op., <i>Did the Man I Sentenced to 18 Years Deserve It?</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 23, 2016, https://tinyurl.com/ztmyh6vy	12
